instruments. A default risk (credit risk) is the unexpected loss of cash and

cash equivalents or income. This arises when the counterparty is no longer

able to meet its obligations within the appropriate time frame, when the

assets serving as collateral lose value or when projects in which the SKW

Metallurgie Group invests are not successful. The maximum risk of default

is therefore the amount of the positive fair value of the financial instru-

ment in question. In order to minimize default risks, as a rule the SKW

Metallurgie Group only uses financial instruments for financing with coun-

terparties with excellent credit ratings.

In its operating activities, the Company monitors outstanding amounts and

default risks at the group companies on an ongoing basis, and hedges some

of these using merchandise credit insurance. In addition, letters of credit

and default guarantees are used to hedge some receivables. As a result, the

SKW Metallurgie Group’s default risk can be seen as relatively low. In ad-

dition, receivables from these contractual partners are not high enough to

provide reasons for an extraordinary concentration of risks. Write-downs

EUR thousand Change of all interest rate curves
as of December 31, 2015

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Fiscal year net
income/loss

-522 302

Other comprehen-
sive income

0 0

Equity -522 302

EUR thousand Change of all interest rate curves
as of December 31, 2014

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Fiscal year net
income/loss

-250 -250

Other comprehen-
sive income

77 -528

Equity -173 -278

154

Notes to the statements
A.	 	General	information	and

presentation	of	the	consolidated
financial	statements

B.	 	Group	of	consolidated	companies
and	consolidation	methods

C.	 	Measurement	and	recognition
principles

D.  Notes on the income statement
and statement of financial
position, and other disclosures

E.	 	Subsidiaries	and	associated
companies

were made to account for the risk of default. As of December 31, 2015, the

maximum default risk for the trade receivables was 32,872 thousand, and

for all other items, the carrying amount.

The value of the hedges for financial instruments that are classified as